
1 Jeremiah Matthews1

--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Oct 1776
Death: 3 May 1852

Occupation: farmer2

Jeramiah age 74, Martha age 73, David age 27.  Listed as farmer with $1,300.00 assets3

Spouse: Martha Schwab4

Birth: 30 Apr 1780
Death: 20 Nov 1860

Children: John (1799-)
Stephen (1802-)
Mary (1805-)
Phobe (1807-1872)
Elias (1810-1867)
David (1813-)

1.1 John Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 30 Nov 1799

John Matthews (30/40) Head of household, One child & wife ( Ulster County 1840 Census)2

Spouse: ?5

Children: ?

1.1.1 ? Matthews
--------------------------------------------------

1.2 Stephen Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 21 Apr 1802

1.3 Mary Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 21 May 1805

1.4 Phobe Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 19 Aug 1807
Death: Mar 1872



1.5 Elias Matthews
--------------------------------------------------

Birth: 10 Aug 1810, Ulster County, NY2

Death: 7 Jul 1867

Elias (born Ulster Farmer, Colden 1855 Colden Census2

Spouse: Sarah Marilla Perry

Birth: 29 Aug 1810, Ulster County, NY6

Death: 2 Oct 1881
Marriage: 24 Sep 1829

Children: Martha  Mariah (1831-1903)
David Edmund (1833-1920)
Olive Anneth (1835-)
Stephen Anson (1839-)

1.5.1 Martha  Mariah Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 11 Jun 1831
Death: 11 Jun 1903

7 May be married to a Burr, I guessed that Martha M. Burr who died June 11, 1903 is one and the same

Spouse: Burr??

1.5.2 David Edmund Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 20 Dec 1833
Death: 17 Sep 1920

Occupation: Farmer8

Spouse: ?
Marriage: 15 Apr 1896

Children: Merrill David M. (1859-1919)
Morris Monroe (1860-)
Layton E. (Twin) (1865-)
Loran I. (Twin) (1865-)
Perry (1870-)
Clara L. (1875-)

1.5.2.1a Merrill David M. Matthews*



--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 May 1859
Death: 25 Jul 1919

Spouse: Josephine Schwab
Birth: 1872
Death: 30 Mar 1897

Children: George E. (1886-1887)
Clarence Grover (1888-1954)
Grace J. (1889-)
Frank Allan (1891-1969)
Clara J. (1894-1971)
Evelyn L. (1897-1897)

Other spouses: Margaret ??

1.5.2.1a.1 George E. Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Dec 1886
Death: 8 Aug 1887

1.5.2.1a.2 Clarence Grover Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 22 Jun 1888
Death: 23 Jun 1954
Burial: 28 Sep 2000, Elmlawn Cemetery, Section St. Paul Lot C-38 Grave 1
Occupation: Niagra Mohawk Executive - Worked with Customer relations, Headed the Niagra region

Spouse: Irene McCarthy
Birth: 8 Jul 1899
Death: 17 Dec 1969
Father: Tom McCarthy
Marriage: 1933

Children: Glynn (1934-2000)
George (1938-1988)
Donald (1939-)
Edward (1940-)
Irene (1942-)

1.5.2.1a.2.1 Glynn Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Sep 1934
Death: 24 Sep 2000, Buffalo, NY

Spouse: Mary Lou Conway



Birth: 15 Nov 1938
Father: Patrick Conway
Mother: Agnes Feeney
Marriage: 21 Jun 1958

Children: Glynn (1959-)
Scott (1961-)

1.5.2.1a.2.1.1 Glynn Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 May 1959

Spouse: Anne Armenia
Birth: 10 Jul 1960, Buffalo
Marriage: 15 Mar 1986

Children: Maria Christina (1988-)
Glynn (1991-)

1.5.2.1a.2.1.1.1 Maria Christina Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 8 Jun 1988

1.5.2.1a.2.1.1.2 Glynn Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 21 May 1991

1.5.2.1a.2.1.2 Scott Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 3 Apr 1961

Spouse: Kathy D’dinato
Marriage: 24 Mar 2001

Children: Megan (1989-)

1.5.2.1a.2.1.2.1 Megan Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 14 Feb 1989

1.5.2.1a.2.2a George Matthews*
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 28 May 1938
Death: 28 May 1988

Spouse: Carol Stender
Marriage: ? 



Divorce:

Children: Kevin (1974-)

Other spouses: Barbra Miracle

1.5.2.1a.2.2a.1 Kevin Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Jul 1974

1.5.2.1a.2.2b George Matthews* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Barbra Miracle

Other spouses: Carol Stender

1.5.2.1a.2.3 Donald Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 7 Sep 1939

Spouse: Norma Kessler
Birth: 2 Jul 1940
Marriage: 26 Aug 1961

Children: Donald (1962-)
Kathleen (1964-)
Tracey (1970-)

1.5.2.1a.2.3.1 Donald Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Jul 1962

Spouse: Suzanne Gensel

Children: Donald (1987-)
Adam (1991-)

1.5.2.1a.2.3.1.1 Donald Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 24 May 1987

1.5.2.1a.2.3.1.2 Adam Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 23 Sep 1991

1.5.2.1a.2.3.2 Kathleen Matthews



--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 17 Sep 1964

Spouse: Patrick Petrie

Children: Kirstie (1990-)
Patrick (1992-)

1.5.2.1a.2.3.2.1 Kirstie Petrie
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 30 Mar 1990

1.5.2.1a.2.3.2.2 Patrick Petrie
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 20 Aug 1992

1.5.2.1a.2.3.3 Tracey Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 27 Feb 1970

Spouse: Matthew McKee

Children: Matthew (1991-)
Cameron Matthew (2001-)

1.5.2.1a.2.3.3.1 Matthew McKee
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Dec 1991

1.5.2.1a.2.3.3.2 Cameron Matthew McKee
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Jun 2001

1.5.2.1a.2.4 Edward Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Sep 1940

Spouse: Marilyn Corica
Marriage: 4 Aug 1962

Children: Amy (1965-)
Daniel (1967-)

1.5.2.1a.2.4.1 Amy Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 7 Apr 1965



Spouse: Dan Even

Children: Camille (1994-)

1.5.2.1a.2.4.1.1 Camille Even
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: Aug 1994

1.5.2.1a.2.4.2 Daniel Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 20 May 1967

1.5.2.1a.2.5 Irene Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Oct 1942

Spouse: John Koegl

Children: Michella (1963-)
John (1964-)
Jennefer (1969-)

1.5.2.1a.2.5.1 Michella Koegl
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: Jun 1963

1.5.2.1a.2.5.2 John Koegl
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: Dec 1964

Spouse: Julie

1.5.2.1a.2.5.3 Jennefer Koegl
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: Oct 1969

1.5.2.1a.3 Grace J. Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 24 Oct 1889



Frank Allan Matthews 

1.5.2.1a.4 Frank Allan Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 9 Aug 1891
Death: 17 Nov 1969
Education: Railroad Engineer?

• Chauffer (that's how Grandma met him)
• Guard at United States Courthouse, Buffalo
• Car Mechanic (part time)
• Was one of the Rough Riders in France on motorcycle
• ???? Was Chauffer in army?

Obiturary:
   F.A. Matthews Sr., Retired Guard, Dies at age 78
Frank A. Matthews Sr., 78 of Shultz Rd., Elma, a retired guard at the U.S. Court House in buffalo, died early 
today (Nov. 17, 1969) in his home after a prolonged illness.
   Mr. Matthews retired from federal service in 1952 after 20 years.
   A vetern of World Warr I, he served as a dispatch rider in France and was a member of the Greater Buffalo 
Chapter I, World Warr I Disabled American Veterans.
   Mr. Matthews was a member of the Elm a Senior Citizens Club, Lancaster Republican Club and St. John’s 
Lutheran Church of Elma.
   He and his wife, Mary K., had been married 52 years.
   Also surving are three daughters, Mrs. Keith APherigo of Hawthorne, Calif.; Mrs. LaVerne Myers of 
Lancaster, and Mrs. George Willson of East Aurora; seven sons, Frank A. Matthews Jr. of Elma; Harold J 
Matthews of Lawndale, Calif.; Merrill D. Matthews of Orchard Park; Herbert E. Matthews of Buffalo; 
Raymond A. Matthews of Depew ; Robert R. Matthews of Orchard Park, and Martin D. Matthews of Elma; a 
sister, Mrs. Frank Quirk of Clarencef; 31 grandchildren and seven great-grandchildren.
   Funeral services will be held at 2 PM Thursday in St. John’s Luthern Church, Elma. Burial will be in the 

church cemetary.9

Carol was asked in school what the two political parties were.  She promptly said “The republicans and the god 
damn democrats”.  She got punished and didn’t know why. Grandpa always called them that and she thought 
that was their name.



Mary Kate Barbara Lehner 

Spouse: Mary Kate Barbara Lehner
Birth: 23 Oct 1898, Watson Street, Buffalo, New York
Death: 1 Dec 1999, Father Bakers Manor
Father: Joseph Frederick Lehner  (-1925)
Mother: Maria Anna (Mary) Wagner (1877-1937)
Marriage: 28 Feb 1914, Presprytarian church on delaware ave.

Children: Irene (1917-)
Frank Allan Jr. (1920-)
Harold John (1923-2006)
Merrill David (1925-1976)
Herbert Edwin (1926-1989)
Raymond Arthur (1928-1999)
Carol Gertrude (1930-)
Robert Richard (1934-)
Joyce Janet (1935-2007)
Martin Donald (1939-)

1.5.2.1a.4.1a Irene Matthews*
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 3 Mar 1917, Buffalo, NY

They lived with Gram until they built their house

Spouse: Ralph Reinhardt

Children: Beverly (1938-)

Other spouses: Keith Pherigo

1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1 Beverly Reinhardt
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 6 Jun 1938

Spouse: Frank Claunch



Birth: 29 Jul 1936

Children: Cheryl Dawn (1965-)
Vicki Lynn (1967-)
Brent Allen (1969-)

1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.1 Cheryl Dawn Claunch
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 24 Aug 1965

Spouse: Ben Hernandez
Marriage: 1 Sep 

1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.2 Vicki Lynn Claunch
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Mar 1967

Spouse: Stephen Henderson

Children: Kaleigh Ann (1994-)
Erynn Ashley (1997-)

1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.2.1 Kaleigh Ann Henderson
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 20 Nov 1994

1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.2.2 Erynn Ashley Henderson
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 5 May 1997

1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.3 Brent Allen Claunch
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 Jul 1969

Spouse: Michele Sage Turquet
Birth: 23 Apr 1993

Children: Chaz Allen (1994-)
Jonah Keith (1996-)

1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.3.1 Chaz Allen Claunch
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Aug 1994

1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.3.2 Jonah Keith Claunch
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 26 Jun 1996



1.5.2.1a.4.1b Irene Matthews* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Keith Pherigo
Death: 1996, Hawthorne, California

Children: Philip (1949-)

Other spouses: Ralph Reinhardt

1.5.2.1a.4.1b.1a Philip Pherigo*
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 28 May 1949

Born in the service, in Alaska

Spouse: Debbie Stafford
Birth: 5 May 1954
Marriage: ? 
Divorce: ? 

Children: Kelly Dawn (1977-)

Other spouses: Linda Febles

1.5.2.1a.4.1b.1a.1 Kelly Dawn Pherigo
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 6 Jul 1977

1.5.2.1a.4.1b.1b Philip Pherigo* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Linda Febles
Birth: 2 Feb 1956

Children: Ashley Nicole (1985-)
Heather Michelle (1988-)

Other spouses: Debbie Stafford

1.5.2.1a.4.1b.1b.1 Ashley Nicole Pherigo
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 Aug 1985

1.5.2.1a.4.1b.1b.2 Heather Michelle Pherigo
--------------------------------------------------



Birth: 12 Jul 1988

Frank Allan Jr. Matthews 

1.5.2.1a.4.2 Frank Allan Jr. Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 18 May 1920

Enlisted in Airforce. Won medal for climbing out inside the wing and putting out fire in one of the engines.

Helen Pacynski 

Spouse: Helen Pacynski10

Birth: 26 Jan 1919

Children: Charlene Joan (1946-)
Diane Frances (1949-)

1.5.2.1a.4.2.1 Charlene Joan Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 20 May 1946

Spouse: Phillip B. 3rd. Garrison
Birth: 26 Sep 1944

Children: Leslie Helen (1965-)
Daniel Phillip (1968-)



1.5.2.1a.4.2.1.1 Leslie Helen Garrison
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Oct 1965

Spouse: Frank Caico
Birth: 1967
Marriage: 1 Jul 1995

1.5.2.1a.4.2.1.2 Daniel Phillip Garrison
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 21 Mar 1968

Children: Andrew Michael (1988-)

1.5.2.1a.4.2.1.2.1 Andrew Michael Garrison
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Dec 1988

1.5.2.1a.4.2.2 Diane Frances Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 24 Mar 1949

1.5.2.1a.4.3a Harold John Matthews*
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 May 1923
Death: 2 Jan 2006

Left home when he was 11, got diploma from high school, didn’t get along with Grandpa, went to live with 
Irene, sold news paper and magazines, moved back with Mother in Elma, stayed for 3 years, drafted into service 
feb 14, 1943, Was combat medic for 86th Infantry division.  Took medical training at Fitsimmons, and 
O’Reily General, France, Austra, Germany, Italy tours of duty.
Was in the Infantry Medical Core. Was in both war theaters, Europe and Pacific.
Got 4 battle scars in Europe

Spouse: Sue Zaccaglini
Birth: 18 Apr 1923
Death: 3 Jul 1995
Marriage: 21 Dec 1943
Divorce: Jul 1975

Children: Dennis Wayne (1946-2005)
James (Jimmy) Robert (1948-)

Other spouses: Helen Ruth Freeman

1.5.2.1a.4.3a.1a Dennis Wayne Matthews*
--------------------------------------------------



Birth: 16 Sep 1946, Hawthorne, California
Death: 25 Dec 2005

Spouse: Joanne

Children: Tammy Sue (1967-)
Jason
Christopher

Other spouses: Lynda Lee

1.5.2.1a.4.3a.1a.1 Tammy Sue Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1967

1.5.2.1a.4.3a.1a.2 Jason Matthews
--------------------------------------------------

1.5.2.1a.4.3a.1a.3 Christopher Matthews
--------------------------------------------------

1.5.2.1a.4.3a.1b Dennis Wayne Matthews* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Lynda Lee
Status: Unmarried

Children: Jason
Christopher

Other spouses: Joanne

1.5.2.1a.4.3a.1b.1 Jason Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
(See duplicate branch above)

1.5.2.1a.4.3a.1b.2 Christopher Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
(See duplicate branch above)

1.5.2.1a.4.3a.2a James (Jimmy) Robert Matthews*
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 29 May 1948

Has Cancer

Spouse: Wendy Butler



Birth: 1949
Death: 1970
Divorce:

Children: James Jr. (1968-)

Other spouses: Marsha Kucherer, Maria Susie Galindo

1.5.2.1a.4.3a.2a.1 James Jr. Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 20 Sep 1968

Spouse: Kathy Houseman

Children: Victor Antonio (1995-)

1.5.2.1a.4.3a.2a.1.1 Victor Antonio Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 3 Jul 1995

1.5.2.1a.4.3a.2b James (Jimmy) Robert Matthews* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Marsha Kucherer
Marriage: 1974
Divorce: 1977

Other spouses: Wendy Butler, Maria Susie Galindo

1.5.2.1a.4.3a.2c James (Jimmy) Robert Matthews* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Maria Susie Galindo
Birth: 28 May 1966, SanFernando Valley, California

Other spouses: Wendy Butler, Marsha Kucherer

1.5.2.1a.4.3b Harold John Matthews* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Helen Ruth Freeman
Birth: 2 Jan 1928
Marriage: 11 Nov 1983

Other spouses: Sue Zaccaglini

1.5.2.1a.4.4 Merrill David Matthews



--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 5 Feb 1925
Death: 7 Dec 1976
Occupation: Buffalo Evening News Photographer

Enlisted in Marines- was 1st Sargent in Band.

Spouse: Marjorie P Haefner
Birth: 7 Sep 1927
Death: 17 Mar 2007

Children: Gail (1948-)
Cindy (1951-)
Wendy (1954-)
Merrill David Jr. (1962-)

1.5.2.1a.4.4.1 Gail Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Oct 1948

Spouse: Jack Witsil
Birth: 27 Sep 1944
Marriage: 28 Dec 1968, Orchard Park

Children: Andrew (1970-)
Jennifer (1972-)

1.5.2.1a.4.4.1.1 Andrew Witsil
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Jan 1970

Spouse: Joanne Mazur
Birth: 11 Jul 1970
Marriage: 18 Jul 1998, Winnepig, Manitoba

1.5.2.1a.4.4.1.2 Jennifer Witsil
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 27 Dec 1972

1.5.2.1a.4.4.2 Cindy Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 21 Apr 1951

Spouse: Arthur Fronckowiak
Birth: 1 Aug 1949
Marriage: 26 Jun 1971, Orchard Park



Children: Josh (1972-)
Jessie (1976-)

1.5.2.1a.4.4.2.1 Josh Fronckowiak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 18 Sep 1972

Spouse: Amanda Vis
Marriage: 4 Apr 1998

Children: Carly Dawn

1.5.2.1a.4.4.2.1.1 Carly Dawn Fronckowiak
--------------------------------------------------

1.5.2.1a.4.4.2.2 Jessie Fronckowiak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 Jul 1976

1.5.2.1a.4.4.3 Wendy Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Apr 1954

Spouse: Howard Ross
Birth: 10 Jun 1949
Marriage: Oct 1977, Orchard Park

Children: Brent Cody (Twin) (1985-)
Adam Cassie (Twin) (1985-)

1.5.2.1a.4.4.3.1 Brent Cody Ross
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 6 Jun 1985

1.5.2.1a.4.4.3.2 Adam Cassie Ross
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 6 Jun 1985

1.5.2.1a.4.4.4a Merrill David Matthews Jr.*
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 7 Jun 1962

Spouse: Joanne Dzimski
Birth: 2 Feb 1962
Divorce: 1988

Children: Merrill David 3rd (1987-)



Other spouses: Suzanne M. Cislarski

1.5.2.1a.4.4.4a.1 Merrill David Matthews 3rd
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 20 Jan 1987

1.5.2.1a.4.4.4b Merrill David Matthews Jr.* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Suzanne M. Cislarski
Birth: 9 Jun 1964, Buffalo
Marriage: 21 Jun 1991, St John Luthern Church,Orchard Park

Children: Emilee Marie (1993-)
Maggie Elizabeth (1996-)

Other spouses: Joanne Dzimski

1.5.2.1a.4.4.4b.1 Emilee Marie Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Oct 1993, Buffalo

1.5.2.1a.4.4.4b.2 Maggie Elizabeth Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 30 Mar 1996, Buffalo

1.5.2.1a.4.5a Herbert Edwin Matthews*
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Mar 1926
Death: 4 Jul 1989

Drafted into the army. Had metal plate put in head from accident during war

Spouse: Peggy Sanders

Children: Sharon
Kirk

Other spouses: Patricia Bird, Hazel ?, Mildred ?

1.5.2.1a.4.5a.1 Sharon Matthews
--------------------------------------------------

1.5.2.1a.4.5a.2 Kirk Matthews
--------------------------------------------------



Adopted to Stan and Irene Browski, Name Changed to Edward Browski

1.5.2.1a.4.5b Herbert Edwin Matthews* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Patricia Bird

Children: Pam (1954-)
Kirk (1956-)

Other spouses: Peggy Sanders, Hazel ?, Mildred ?

1.5.2.1a.4.5b.1 Pam Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 8 Dec 1954

Adopted to Aunt Joyce and Paul Englert

Spouse: Robert Simpson
Birth: 10 Sep 1956

Children: Michelle Ann (1979-)
Heather Marie (1981-)
Ashley Lynn (1985-)

1.5.2.1a.4.5b.1.1 Michelle Ann Simpson
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Jun 1979

Spouse: Adam Reukauf

Children: Michael
Ryan

1.5.2.1a.4.5b.1.1.1 Michael Reukauf
--------------------------------------------------

1.5.2.1a.4.5b.1.1.2 Ryan Reukauf
--------------------------------------------------

1.5.2.1a.4.5b.1.2 Heather Marie Simpson
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 30 May 1981

Spouse: Adam Durkee

1.5.2.1a.4.5b.1.3 Ashley Lynn Simpson



--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Feb 1985

1.5.2.1a.4.5b.2 Kirk Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: Nov 1956

Adopted to Stan Iren Browski, name was changed to Edwards and he was 1.5 at the time.

1.5.2.1a.4.5c Herbert Edwin Matthews* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Hazel ?

Other spouses: Peggy Sanders, Patricia Bird, Mildred ?

1.5.2.1a.4.5d Herbert Edwin Matthews* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Mildred ?

Other spouses: Peggy Sanders, Patricia Bird, Hazel ?

Raymond Arthur Matthews 

1.5.2.1a.4.6a Raymond Arthur Matthews*
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Jan 1928
Death: 4 May 1999, Lancaster, NY
Burial: Lancaster Rural Cemetary

Drafted into the Army

Spouse: Michiko (Rosie)
Birth: ? 
Death: Jul 1990
Marriage: 2 Nov 1952, Japan



Children: Donald (1959-)
Ronald
Gary (1956-2007)

Other spouses: Bertha Fliss

1.5.2.1a.4.6a.1 Donald Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 6 May 1959

1.5.2.1a.4.6a.2 Ronald Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Mar 

1.5.2.1a.4.6a.3 Gary Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 26 Aug 1956
Death: 3 Jan 2007, Buffalo
Occupation: Cabinet maker

Died of a rare form of cancer

Spouse: Christine Scherer

Raymond Arthur Matthews 

1.5.2.1a.4.6b Raymond Arthur Matthews* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Bertha Fliss
Birth: 29 Mar 1933
Death: 5 Aug 1993
Marriage: 2 Jun 1972

Children: Danny (1960-)
Edward (1968-1968)



Shelley (1970-)

Other spouses: Michiko (Rosie)

1.5.2.1a.4.6b.1 Danny Matthews(Fliss)
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 Dec 1960

1.5.2.1a.4.6b.2 Edward Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 3 Jan 1968
Death: 22 Jan 1968

1.5.2.1a.4.6b.3 Shelley Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 31 Oct 1970

Carol Gertrude Matthews 

1.5.2.1a.4.7 Carol Gertrude Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 8 Feb 1930, West Falls, New York
Occupation: Housewife

• Cub reporter for Buffalo Evening News (while single), hated the job, took Greyhound bus from Elma to 
Buffalo, walked 1.5 miles to get to bus.  Had to resign when got married as married workers were not allowed.
• Financial Department of Buffalo Evening News, read the stock ticker takes, took all the symbols and sent 
them to the typesetter.
• Lakeside Laundry worker
• Fisher Price assembly line worker, assembling toys.
• Lakeside Laundry worker
• (1956 - 61) Cook at Burst Tavern. Dad would drive her over at 3pm (weekends only), he would put kids to 
bed, Doris & Bernard would listen for us while Dad would pick Mom up a 2am.
• Elementary School Cafeteria worker
• Pharmacist Assistant,



Mom wants verse that Dale Farey had on his card.

Spouse: LaVerne (Kais) Myers
Birth: 12 Jan 1925, Lancaster, New York
Father: Julian Myers  (1891-1956)
Mother: Agnes Halter (1895-1986)
Marriage: 10 Sep 1949, Annunciation Church, Elma, NY

Children: Sandra Ann (Sandie) (1951-2005)
Thomas (1954-)
Mary K (1959-)

Sandra Ann (Sandie) Myers 

1.5.2.1a.4.7.1 Sandra Ann (Sandie) Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Oct 1951, Buffalo, New York
Death: 12 Nov 2005, Newburgh, New York
Occupation: Nurse Practitioner
Education: BS in Nursing, Brockport State.

A. Vincent (Vince) Mazzie 

Spouse: A. Vincent (Vince) Mazzie
Birth: 6 Sep 1949
Father: Ralph Mazzie  (1921-2000)
Mother: Florence Giammattei
Marriage: 19 May 1973, St Mary’s Church, Lancaster



Thomas Myers 

1.5.2.1a.4.7.2 Thomas Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 9 Feb 1954, Buffalo, New York
Occupation: Software Developer
Education: Majors: BS Physics, Math, Minor: Biology
Religion: Roman Catholic

Mary Ann Dziuba 

Spouse: Mary Ann Dziuba
Birth: 15 Sep 1951, Rochester, New York
Father: Peter Dziuba  (1913-2007)
Mother: Christina Jadwiga von Senkowski (1924-)
Marriage: 24 Jun 1989, Rochester, NY

Children: Erika Marie (1990-)



Erika Marie Myers 

1.5.2.1a.4.7.2.1 Erika Marie Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 17 Dec 1990, Rochester, New York
Religion: Roman Catholic
Education: Montessori School of Rochester, 2.5 - 7 yrs old. (5 years), Churchville Chili elementary, 

start grade 2

Mary K Myers 

1.5.2.1a.4.7.3 Mary K Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 14 Apr 1959, Buffalo,New York

Jim Star 

Spouse: Jim Star
Birth: 18 Feb 1959
Father: Paul Starowicz



Mother: Lottie ?
Marriage: 13 Nov 1982, Annunciation Church, Elma, NY

Children: Katherine Ann (1993-)
Lauren Nicole (1995-)
Elizabeth Rose (2000-)

Katherine Ann Starowicz 

1.5.2.1a.4.7.3.1 Katherine Ann Starowicz
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 9 Oct 1993

Lauren Nicole Starowicz 

1.5.2.1a.4.7.3.2 Lauren Nicole Starowicz
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 26 Feb 1995



Elizabeth Rose Starowicz 

1.5.2.1a.4.7.3.3 Elizabeth Rose Starowicz
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 19 Feb 2000, Rochester,NY

1.5.2.1a.4.8 Robert Richard Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 14 Mar 1934

Spouse: Joan Schueler
Birth: 1 Sep 1934

Children: Jeffrey S (1956-)
Karen J. (1958-)
Ernest S. (1962-)
Christine (1968-)

1.5.2.1a.4.8.1 Jeffrey S Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 30 Nov 1956

Spouse: Lynn Gentner
Birth: 30 May 1961

Children: Jessica L. (1984-)
Sara J. (1986-)
Jeffrey R. (Jr) (1988-)

1.5.2.1a.4.8.1.1 Jessica L. Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 28 Jul 1984

1.5.2.1a.4.8.1.2 Sara J. Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 31 Mar 1986

1.5.2.1a.4.8.1.3 Jeffrey R. (Jr) Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 9 Jan 1988

1.5.2.1a.4.8.2 Karen J. Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Nov 1958

Spouse: Thomas Dale Jolls
Birth: 10 Jul 1958



Marriage: ? 

Children: Thomas R. (1985-)
Michael (1987-)
Michelle (1987-1987)
Kelly R. (1988-)

1.5.2.1a.4.8.2.1 Thomas R. Jolls
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 29 Jul 1985

1.5.2.1a.4.8.2.2 Michael Jolls
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Jun 1987

1.5.2.1a.4.8.2.3 Michelle Jolls
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Jun 1987
Death: 6 Jun 1987

1.5.2.1a.4.8.2.4 Kelly R. Jolls
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 3 Oct 1988

1.5.2.1a.4.8.3 Ernest S. Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Mar 1962

Spouse: Connie Bieler
Birth: 26 Jul 1961

Children: Nicole M. (1987-)
Kaitlyn M. (1991-)

1.5.2.1a.4.8.3.1 Nicole M. Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 14 Dec 1987

1.5.2.1a.4.8.3.2 Kaitlyn M. Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 Feb 1991

1.5.2.1a.4.8.4a Christine Matthews*
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Nov 1968

Spouse: Tim Harrigan



Birth: 25 Jul 1959
Marriage: 13 Aug 1988
Divorce: 13 Sep 1991

Other spouses: David Agle

1.5.2.1a.4.8.4b Christine Matthews* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: David Agle
Birth: 20 Feb 1965
Marriage: 8 Aug 1998, St John Luthern Church,Orchard Park

Other spouses: Tim Harrigan

1.5.2.1a.4.9a Joyce Janet Matthews*
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Jul 1935, East Aurora, NY
Death: 28 Jul 2007

Alzhiemers and Parkensons.

Spouse: Paul Englert
Birth: 19 Dec 1934

Children: Pam (Adopted) (1954-)

Other spouses: George E. Willson

1.5.2.1a.4.9a.1 Pam Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
(See duplicate branch above)

1.5.2.1a.4.9b Joyce Janet Matthews* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: George E. Willson
Birth: 21 May 1926

Other spouses: Paul Englert

1.5.2.1a.4.10 Martin Donald Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Jun 1939, East Aurora, NY
Occupation: Sales Consultant Fire apparatus

Spouse: Marjorie Joan Scheffler



Birth: 21 Jul 1940
Marriage: 1 Aug 1959, Orchard Park

Children: Dean Martin (1960-)
Yvonne Joan (1962-)
Mark Allan (1969-)

1.5.2.1a.4.10.1 Dean Martin Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 6 Aug 1960

Spouse: Karen Jones
Birth: 18 Jan 1953
Marriage: 28 Jun 1997

1.5.2.1a.4.10.2 Yvonne Joan Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 5 Aug 1962

Spouse: Mark James Burns
Birth: 16 Jan 1960

Children: Sarah Jean (1985-)
Sandra (1993-)
Willie (1998-)

1.5.2.1a.4.10.2.1 Sarah Jean Burns
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 Feb 1985

1.5.2.1a.4.10.2.2 Sandra Burns
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 Feb 1993

1.5.2.1a.4.10.2.3 Willie Burns
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1998

1.5.2.1a.4.10.3 Mark Allan Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Apr 1969

Spouse: Tammy

Children: Charles (1996-)

1.5.2.1a.4.10.3.1 Charles Matthews



--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 Oct 1996

1.5.2.1a.5 Clara J. Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Mar 1894
Death: 16 Aug 1971

Spouse: Frank Quirk

1.5.2.1a.6 Evelyn L. Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Mar 1897
Death: 9 Nov 1897

11 Evelyn Matthews died at her grandparents, Mr  and Mrs D. Matthews November 9, 1897 Age 8 months and 
8 days old.
Evelyn Matthews is the daughter of Merrill and Josephine Matthews, Grand daughter of David Edmund 
Matthews

1.5.2.1b Merrill David M. Matthews* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Margaret ??
Death: 28 Jul 1919

Other spouses: Josephine Schwab

1.5.2.2a Morris Monroe Matthews*
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Sep 1860

Spouse: Martha A. Ross
Birth: 1870
Death: 27 Oct 1901
Marriage: 24 Apr 1901

Other spouses: Evelyn L. ?

1.5.2.2b Morris Monroe Matthews* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Evelyn L. ?
Death: 27 Oct 1901

Other spouses: Martha A. Ross



1.5.2.3 Layton E. Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 31 Dec 1865

1.5.2.4 Loran I. Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 31 Dec 1865

1.5.2.5 Perry Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 8 May 1870

1.5.2.6 Clara L. Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 11 Sep 1875

1.5.3 Olive Anneth Matthews1

--------------------------------------------------

Birth: 27 Oct 1835, Erie6

Spouse: Alverton Leroy Henshaw1

Birth: 30 Oct 1860
Father: Fenery Henshaw

Children: May (1869-)

1.5.3.1 May Henshaw
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Mar 1869

1.5.4 Stephen Anson Matthews
--------------------------------------------------

Birth: 27 Jun 1839, Erie6

Spouse: ?

Children: Rayalelon (1867-)
Guy Earl (1869-)
Lee Gorydon (1872-)
Claude Chas. (1872-)
Layton (1875-)

1.5.4.1 Rayalelon Matthews
--------------------------------------------------



Birth: 11 Jan 1867

1.5.4.2 Guy Earl Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 11 Mar 1869

1.5.4.3 Lee Gorydon Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Feb 1872

7 May be 1871 birth date, I have seen it both ways

1.5.4.4 Claude Chas. Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Nov 1872

1.5.4.5 Layton Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 May 1875

1.6 David Matthews
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 29 May 1813

Sources 

1. Copied from Matthews Family Bible
2. “MaryLou Matthews,” Amherst NY, 7/28/2005, Family History Center, Amherst NY  Ulster County Town 
of Olive, July 22, 1850.
3. “MaryLou Matthews,” Amherst NY, 7/28/2005, Family History Center, Amherst NY  Ulster County Town 
of Olive, July 22, 1850, 1850 Ulster Census.
4. From conversation with Gram 9/28/97 with Erika.
5. “MaryLou Matthews,” Amherst NY, 7/28/2005, Family History Center, Amherst NY  Ulster County Town 
of Olive, July 22, 1850, 1840 Ulster County Census.
6. “MaryLou Matthews,” Amherst NY, 7/28/2005, Family History Center, Amherst NY  Ulster County Town 
of Olive, July 22, 1850, 1855 Colden Census.
7. Thomas Myers, son of Carol and LaVerne Myers postulations
8. “MaryLou Matthews,” Amherst NY, 7/28/2005, Family History Center, Amherst NY  Ulster County Town 
of Olive, July 22, 1850, 185 Colden Census.
9. “Buffalo Evening News.”
10. “Carol (Matthews) Myers .”
Helen went with last name of “Pacin”, not Pacynski
11. Old Newspaper clippings found in the family Bible



Index 

 
? spouse of 1.5.2
? spouse of 1.5.4
? spouse of 1.1
Joanne spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.3a.1a
Josephine Schwab spouse of 1.5.2.1a
Julie spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2.5.2
Michiko (Rosie) spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.6a
Tammy spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.10.3
Evelyn L. spouse of 1.5.2.2b
Hazel spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.5c
Lottie parent of spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.7.3
Mildred spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.5d

?? 
Margaret spouse of 1.5.2.1b

Agle 
David spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.8.4b

Armenia 
Anne spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2.1.1

Bieler 
Connie spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.8.3

Bird 
Patricia spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.5b

Burns 
Mark James spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.10.2
Sandra 1.5.2.1a.4.10.2.2
Sarah Jean 1.5.2.1a.4.10.2.1
Willie 1.5.2.1a.4.10.2.3

Burr?? 
UNNAMED spouse of 1.5.1

Butler 
Wendy spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.3a.2a

Caico 
Frank spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.2.1.1

Cislarski 
Suzanne M. spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.4.4b

Claunch 
Brent Allen 1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.3
Chaz Allen 1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.3.1
Cheryl Dawn 1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.1
Frank spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1
Jonah Keith 1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.3.2



Vicki Lynn 1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.2
Conway 

Mary Lou spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2.1
Patrick parent of spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2.1

Corica 
Marilyn spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2.4

D’dinato 
Kathy spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2.1.2

Durkee 
Adam spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.5b.1.2

Dzimski 
Joanne spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.4.4a

Dziuba 
Mary Ann spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.7.2
Peter parent of spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.7.2

Englert 
Paul spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.9a

Even 
Camille 1.5.2.1a.2.4.1.1
Dan spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2.4.1

Febles 
Linda spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.1b.1b

Feeney 
Agnes parent of spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2.1

Fliss 
Bertha spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.6b

Freeman 
Helen Ruth spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.3b

Fronckowiak 
Arthur spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.4.2
Carly Dawn 1.5.2.1a.4.4.2.1.1
Jessie 1.5.2.1a.4.4.2.2
Josh 1.5.2.1a.4.4.2.1

Galindo 
Maria Susie spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.3a.2c

Garrison 
Andrew Michael 1.5.2.1a.4.2.1.2.1
Daniel Phillip 1.5.2.1a.4.2.1.2
Leslie Helen 1.5.2.1a.4.2.1.1
Phillip B. 3rd. spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.2.1

Gensel 
Suzanne spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2.3.1

Gentner 
Lynn spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.8.1

Giammattei 



Florence parent of spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.7.1
Haefner 

Marjorie P spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.4
Halter 

Agnes parent of spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.7
Harrigan 

Tim spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.8.4a
Henderson 

Erynn Ashley 1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.2.2
Kaleigh Ann 1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.2.1
Stephen spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.2

Henshaw 
Alverton Leroy spouse of 1.5.3
Fenery parent of spouse of 1.5.3
May 1.5.3.1

Hernandez 
Ben spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.1

Houseman 
Kathy spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.3a.2a.1

Jolls 
Kelly R. 1.5.2.1a.4.8.2.4
Michael 1.5.2.1a.4.8.2.2
Michelle 1.5.2.1a.4.8.2.3
Thomas Dale spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.8.2
Thomas R. 1.5.2.1a.4.8.2.1

Jones 
Karen spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.10.1

Kessler 
Norma spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2.3

Koegl 
Jennefer 1.5.2.1a.2.5.3
John spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2.5
John 1.5.2.1a.2.5.2
Michella 1.5.2.1a.2.5.1

Kucherer 
Marsha spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.3a.2b

Lee 
Lynda spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.3a.1b

Lehner 
Joseph Frederick parent of spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4
Mary Kate Barbara spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4

Matthews 
? 1.1.1
Adam 1.5.2.1a.2.3.1.2
Amy 1.5.2.1a.2.4.1



Carol Gertrude 1.5.2.1a.4.7
Charlene Joan 1.5.2.1a.4.2.1
Charles 1.5.2.1a.4.10.3.1
Christine 1.5.2.1a.4.8.4a
Christopher 1.5.2.1a.4.3a.1a.3
Christopher 1.5.2.1a.4.3a.1b.2
Cindy 1.5.2.1a.4.4.2
Clara J. 1.5.2.1a.5
Clara L. 1.5.2.6
Clarence Grover 1.5.2.1a.2
Claude Chas. 1.5.4.4
Daniel 1.5.2.1a.2.4.2
David 1.6
David Edmund 1.5.2
Dean Martin 1.5.2.1a.4.10.1
Dennis Wayne 1.5.2.1a.4.3a.1a
Diane Frances 1.5.2.1a.4.2.2
Donald 1.5.2.1a.2.3
Donald 1.5.2.1a.4.6a.1
Donald 1.5.2.1a.2.3.1
Donald 1.5.2.1a.2.3.1.1
Edward 1.5.2.1a.2.4
Edward 1.5.2.1a.4.6b.2
Elias 1.5
Emilee Marie 1.5.2.1a.4.4.4b.1
Ernest S. 1.5.2.1a.4.8.3
Evelyn L. 1.5.2.1a.6
Frank Allan 1.5.2.1a.4
Frank Allan Jr. 1.5.2.1a.4.2
Gail 1.5.2.1a.4.4.1
Gary 1.5.2.1a.4.6a.3
George 1.5.2.1a.2.2a
George E. 1.5.2.1a.1
Glynn 1.5.2.1a.2.1
Glynn 1.5.2.1a.2.1.1
Glynn 1.5.2.1a.2.1.1.2
Grace J. 1.5.2.1a.3
Guy Earl 1.5.4.2
Harold John 1.5.2.1a.4.3a
Herbert Edwin 1.5.2.1a.4.5a
Irene 1.5.2.1a.4.1a
Irene 1.5.2.1a.2.5
James (Jimmy) Robert 1.5.2.1a.4.3a.2a
James Jr. 1.5.2.1a.4.3a.2a.1
Jason 1.5.2.1a.4.3a.1a.2
Jason 1.5.2.1a.4.3a.1b.1
Jeffrey R. (Jr) 1.5.2.1a.4.8.1.3



Jeffrey S 1.5.2.1a.4.8.1
Jeremiah 1
Jessica L. 1.5.2.1a.4.8.1.1
John 1.1
Joyce Janet 1.5.2.1a.4.9a
Kaitlyn M. 1.5.2.1a.4.8.3.2
Karen J. 1.5.2.1a.4.8.2
Kathleen 1.5.2.1a.2.3.2
Kevin 1.5.2.1a.2.2a.1
Kirk 1.5.2.1a.4.5a.2
Kirk 1.5.2.1a.4.5b.2
Layton 1.5.4.5
Layton E. 1.5.2.3
Lee Gorydon 1.5.4.3
Loran I. 1.5.2.4
Maggie Elizabeth 1.5.2.1a.4.4.4b.2
Maria Christina 1.5.2.1a.2.1.1.1
Mark Allan 1.5.2.1a.4.10.3
Martha  Mariah 1.5.1
Martin Donald 1.5.2.1a.4.10
Mary 1.3
Megan 1.5.2.1a.2.1.2.1
Merrill David 1.5.2.1a.4.4
Merrill David Jr. 1.5.2.1a.4.4.4a
Merrill David 3rd 1.5.2.1a.4.4.4a.1
Merrill David M. 1.5.2.1a
Morris Monroe 1.5.2.2a
Nicole M. 1.5.2.1a.4.8.3.1
Olive Anneth 1.5.3
Pam 1.5.2.1a.4.5b.1
Pam 1.5.2.1a.4.9a.1
Perry 1.5.2.5
Phobe 1.4
Rayalelon 1.5.4.1
Raymond Arthur 1.5.2.1a.4.6a
Robert Richard 1.5.2.1a.4.8
Ronald 1.5.2.1a.4.6a.2
Sara J. 1.5.2.1a.4.8.1.2
Scott 1.5.2.1a.2.1.2
Sharon 1.5.2.1a.4.5a.1
Shelley 1.5.2.1a.4.6b.3
Stephen 1.2
Stephen Anson 1.5.4
Tammy Sue 1.5.2.1a.4.3a.1a.1
Tracey 1.5.2.1a.2.3.3
Victor Antonio 1.5.2.1a.4.3a.2a.1.1
Wendy 1.5.2.1a.4.4.3



Yvonne Joan 1.5.2.1a.4.10.2
Matthews(Fliss) 

Danny 1.5.2.1a.4.6b.1
Mazur 

Joanne spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.4.1.1
Mazzie 

A. Vincent (Vince) spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.7.1
Ralph parent of spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.7.1

McCarthy 
Irene spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2
Tom parent of spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2

McKee 
Cameron Matthew 1.5.2.1a.2.3.3.2
Matthew spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2.3.3
Matthew 1.5.2.1a.2.3.3.1

Miracle 
Barbra spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2.2b

Myers 
Erika Marie 1.5.2.1a.4.7.2.1
Julian parent of spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.7
LaVerne (Kais) spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.7
Mary K 1.5.2.1a.4.7.3
Sandra Ann (Sandie) 1.5.2.1a.4.7.1
Thomas 1.5.2.1a.4.7.2

Pacynski 
Helen spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.2

Perry 
Sarah Marilla spouse of 1.5

Petrie 
Kirstie 1.5.2.1a.2.3.2.1
Patrick spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2.3.2
Patrick 1.5.2.1a.2.3.2.2

Pherigo 
Ashley Nicole 1.5.2.1a.4.1b.1b.1
Heather Michelle 1.5.2.1a.4.1b.1b.2
Keith spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.1b
Kelly Dawn 1.5.2.1a.4.1b.1a.1
Philip 1.5.2.1a.4.1b.1a

Quirk 
Frank spouse of 1.5.2.1a.5

Reinhardt 
Beverly 1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1
Ralph spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.1a

Reukauf 
Adam spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.5b.1.1
Michael 1.5.2.1a.4.5b.1.1.1



Ryan 1.5.2.1a.4.5b.1.1.2
Ross 

Adam Cassie 1.5.2.1a.4.4.3.2
Brent Cody 1.5.2.1a.4.4.3.1
Howard spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.4.3
Martha A. spouse of 1.5.2.2a

Sanders 
Peggy spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.5a

Scheffler 
Marjorie Joan spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.10

Scherer 
Christine spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.6a.3

Schueler 
Joan spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.8

Schwab 
Martha spouse of 1

Senkowski 
Christina Jadwiga (von) parent of spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.7.2

Simpson 
Ashley Lynn 1.5.2.1a.4.5b.1.3
Heather Marie 1.5.2.1a.4.5b.1.2
Michelle Ann 1.5.2.1a.4.5b.1.1
Robert spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.5b.1

Stafford 
Debbie spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.1b.1a

Star 
Jim spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.7.3

Starowicz 
Elizabeth Rose 1.5.2.1a.4.7.3.3
Katherine Ann 1.5.2.1a.4.7.3.1
Lauren Nicole 1.5.2.1a.4.7.3.2
Paul parent of spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.7.3

Stender 
Carol spouse of 1.5.2.1a.2.2a

Turquet 
Michele Sage spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.1a.1.3

Vis 
Amanda spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.4.2.1

Wagner 
Maria Anna (Mary) parent of spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4

Willson 
George E. spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.9b

Witsil 
Andrew 1.5.2.1a.4.4.1.1
Jack spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.4.1



Jennifer 1.5.2.1a.4.4.1.2
Zaccaglini 

Sue spouse of 1.5.2.1a.4.3a


